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1.0 CHAIRMANôS REPORT 

The Annual Financial Report of Birnin Gwari Local Government of Kaduna State for the fiscal year 2019 contains a report of the financial 

operations and the Financial Statements of Birnin Gwari Local Government. The purpose of this Annual Financial Report is to provide, in a 

single document, basic financial information that gives a succinct, yet comprehensive, summary of the financial position and operation of the 

Local Government. 

 

The financial statements were prepared under the direction of the Treasurer in compliance with the Finance (Control and Management) Act 

Cap 144 LFN, 1990 and other governing legislations. The financial position and performance of Birnin Gwari Local Government are 

adequately highlighted in the Financial Statements which include the Cash Flow Statement, Statement of Assets and Liabilities, Statement of 

Consolidated Revenue Fund and Statement of Capital Development Fund. 

 

The information provided by the Financial Statements are intended to meet the need of users which include taxpayers, member of the 

legislature, policy analysts, the media, investors, creditors and International Financial Agencies. 

 

The Financial Statements of Birnin Gwari Local Government for the fiscal year 2019 have been examined and certified by the Auditor 

General for Local Government in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Administration Law 2018 of Kaduna State. 

Based on the opinion of the Auditor General for Local Government, the government is satisfied that the Financial Statements present fairly, in 

all material respects, Birnin Gwari Local Government of Kaduna Stateôs financial position as at 31
st
 December, 2019.  Therefore, the report is 

hereby recommended for public use. 
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2.0 REPORT OF THE TREASURER 

2.1 INTRODUCTION  

The report of the Treasurer of Birnin Gwari Local Government together with the Financial Statements for the year 

ended 31
st
 December, 2019 provide the record of the financial activities of Birnin Gwari Local Government  for the 

year and the position of its financing as at the end of the year. This Report reviews the financial efforts and 

outcomes of the Local Government in its attempts to match the objectives of financial management with the goals of 

governance. This publication is expected to serve the following purposes: 

 

(a) a proper documentary evidence of transparency in the government financial administration; 

 

(b) a permanent record of published accounts as an instrument of accountability; 

 

(c) a useful, concise and easy to digest information for the use of external users and; 

 

(d)  a means of acquainting the public with the Local Government financial operations and the challenges faced in 

discharging its financial responsibilities. 

 

2.2 PREPARATION AND AUDIT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS  
 

Section 69 of the Local Government Administration Law 2018 of Kaduna State and Section 24 of the Public 

Finance (Control and Management) Act 1958 as amended enjoins the Treasurer of the Local Government to prepare, 

sign and present to the Auditor General for Local Government, Statements or abstracts containing the public 

accounts of Local Government, showing fully the financial position on the last day of each financial year. These 

accounts are to be audited and certified by the Auditor General for Local Government in compliance with Section 82 

of the Local Government Law 2018 of Kaduna State of Nigeria. 
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2.3 PUBLICATION OF THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTS OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND REPORT OF THE TREASURER  

Section 90 of the Local Government Administration Law 2018 of Kaduna State requires every Local Government to 

render Annual Financial Statements to the Legislature and to publish such Annual Financial Statements together with the 

Report of the Auditor General for the Local Government on the Financial Statements. The Annual Accounts and 

Financial Statements of Birnin Gwari Local Government are contained on pages 16 to 46 of this Report and consist of 

the following financial statements Prepared in line with International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) 

format as approved by the Federation Accounts Allocation Committee (FAAC) for use by Federal, States and Local 

Governments in Nigeria: 

(a) Responsibility Statement; 

(b) Cash Flow Statements;  

(c) Statement of Assets and Liabilities; 

(d) Statement of Consolidated Revenue Fund; 

(e) Statement of Capital Development Fund;  and 

(f) Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

This Report together with the Financial Statements and the Notes to the Accounts are available at the Local Government 

on request to make the financial information available to the general public. Extracts of the Report of the Auditor 

General for Local Government on the Accounts are contained on pages 48 to 50. 
 

2.3.1 CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND  
All the revenues received by the Local Government except those specifically provided to be treated otherwise have been 

credited to the Consolidated Revenue Fund.  During the year total recurrent receipt credited to the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund was N3,078,923,827.35 Billion. The total recurrent payment charged to the Fund in line with Birnin Gwari Local 

Government Appropriation Act 2019 was N3,400,133,624.32 Billion. The operation of the Fund resulted into a net 

recurrent deficit of N321,209,796.97 Million, which was financed by the opening balance. The closing balance of the 

fund as at 31st December, 2019 was N114,423,169.41 Million. 

=N= =N= =N= =N=

Opening Balance 435,632,966.38    56,470,774.28      

Recurrent Receipts 3,078,923,827.35    2,638,896,936.73    

Recurrent Expenditure 3,400,133,624.32    2,259,734,744.63    

Net Recurrent Surplus/(Deficit) (321,209,796.97) 379,162,192.10

Closing Balance 114,423,169.41    435,632,966.38

2019 2018
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2.3.2 CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND  

The Provisions of the Public Finance (Control and Management) Act 1958 as amended provides that all funds 

received for capital projects are to be credited to this fund.  During the year total capital receipts amounted to 

N1.277 Billion and total capital expenditure charged to the fund amounted to N1.277 Billion. 
 

 

=N= =N= =N= =N=

Opening Balance -                   -                

Capital Receipts 1,277,272,547.15    918,879,626.65      

Capital Expenditure 1,277,272,547.15    918,879,626.65      

Net Capital Surplus/(Deficit) -                   -                

Closing Balance -                   -                

2019 2018

 
2.3.3 CASH FLOWS AND LIQUIDITY POSITION  

 

During the year Statutory Allocation received by the Local Government from the Federation Accounts continued to 

be the major source of revenue. However, efforts are being made to improve Internally Generated Revenue (IGR). 

Total receipt in the year was N3,078,923,827.35 and total payment was N3,400,133,624.32. An overall net Positive 

cash flow of N321,209,796.97 was recorded during the year. The liquidity position as at 31
st
 December, 2019 was 

N114,423,169.41: 

                         

=N= =N= =N= =N=

Opening Balance 435,632,966.38      56,470,774.28     

Total Receipts 3,078,923,827.35   2,638,896,936.73  

Total Payments 3,400,133,624.32   2,259,734,744.63  

Net Cash Surplus/(Deficit) (321,209,796.97) 379,162,192.10

Closing Cash/Bank Balance 114,423,169.41      435,632,966.38   

Represented by:

Consolidated Revenue Fund 114,423,169.41      435,632,966.38     

Capital Development Fund -                         -                        

Total Public Funds 114,423,169.41      435,632,966.38   

2019 2018
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3.0 COMPUTERIZATION OF ADMIN & FINANCE DEPARTMENT -  FINAL ACCOUNTS UNIT  
 The Treasurerôs Annual Report with Financial Statement was produced in International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) 

format using the computerized Accounting and Budgeting Software acquired by the Local Government which is being held at the office 

of our consultants Mold Computers & Communications Ltd, in Kaduna due to the non availability of Hardware and Networking facilities 

at the Local Government. The objective was to implement Government Integrated Financial Management Information System (GIFMIS), 

which will support planning and budgeting, transactions processing, accounting and reporting on the use of financial resources of the Local 

Government as well as the timely production of   management and audited Accounts. 
 

 To implement these integrated systems, Relevant Staff from the Local Government attended the production of the accounts in the office 

of our consultants ï Mold Computers and Communications Ltd.  
 

Full installation of the computerized accounting and budgeting systems in the Local Government would follow as soon as approval for 

the acquisition of the necessary Hardware, Networking and other Logistics is secured and put in place so that the Annual Accounts being 

maintained in the office of our consultants could be transferred to the Local Government to enable daily processing of transactions and 

timely production of accounts and reports in the Local Government. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
Participants during the production of the Annual Accounts of Birnin Gwari Local Government at Mold Computers and Communication Ltd Kaduna. 
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3.1 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL SUMMARY   

  Actual Actual Budget Revised Variance Proposed Proposed 

  2018 2019 2019 Budget 2019 2019 Budget 2020 Budget 2021 

Opening Balance 56,470,774.28 435,632,966.38 80,000,000.00 613,648,848.00 178,015,881.62-     

RECEIPTS               

Statutory Allocation 2,561,589,830.91 2,877,734,900.18 2,588,782,912.00 2,588,782,912.00 288,951,988.18+     

Internally Generated Revenue 3,082,859.07 26,863,093.57 55,500,625.00 55,500,625.00 28,637,531.43-     

Transfer from CRF 918,879,626.65 1,277,272,547.15 841,745,279.00 841,745,279.00 435,527,268.15+ 1,500,005,945.00 1,500,163,445.00 

BTL Receipts 74,224,246.75 174,325,833.60     174,325,833.60+     

Total Current Year Receipts 3,557,776,563.38 4,356,196,374.50 3,486,028,816.00 3,486,028,816.00 870,167,558.50+ 1,500,005,945.00 1,500,163,445.00 

Total Funds Available 3,614,247,337.66 4,791,829,340.88 3,566,028,816.00 4,099,677,664.00 692,151,676.88+ 1,500,005,945.00 1,500,163,445.00 
        

Recurrent Expenditure: Economic Classification               

Employees Compensation 699,153,276.45 803,946,517.31 804,229,254.00 804,229,254.00 282,736.69+ 844,440,715.00 886,662,751.00 

Social Benefits 150,425,762.46 273,283,361.72 122,322,582.00 274,923,714.00 1,640,352.28+ 128,438,711.00 134,860,646.00 

Overhead Costs 412,846,966.62 869,401,037.54 873,986,422.00 873,986,422.00 4,585,384.46+ 917,685,740.00 963,570,023.00 

Service Wide Vote 4,204,865.70 1,905,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 95,000.00+ 2,100,000.00 2,205,000.00 

BTL Payments 74,224,246.75 174,325,833.60     174,325,833.60-     

Transfer to Capital Development Fund 918,879,626.65 1,277,272,547.15 841,745,279.00 841,745,279.00 435,527,268.15- 1,500,005,945.00 1,500,163,445.00 

Total Recurrent Expenditure 2,259,734,744.63 3,400,134,297.32 2,644,283,537.00 2,796,884,669.00 603,249,628.32- 3,392,671,111.00 3,487,461,865.00 
        

Capital Expenditure: Programme Classification               

01 Economic Empowerment Through Agriculture 37,059,774.00 45,605,816.00 32,000,000.00 47,000,000.00 1,394,184.00+ 40,000,000.00 40,000,000.00 

04 Improvement to Human Health 7,801,450.00 85,101,645.09 87,109,896.00 87,109,896.00 2,008,250.91+ 66,000,000.00 66,000,000.00 

05 Enhancing Skills and Knowledge 131,461,359.60 232,787,201.29 203,583,551.00 234,645,107.00 1,857,905.71+ 195,962,211.00 195,962,211.00 

06 - Housing and Urban Development 14,500,006.40 76,344,921.80 15,579,858.00 77,579,858.00 1,234,936.20+ 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 

09 Environmental Improvement 56,231,232.67         9,982,721.00 9,982,721.00 

10 Water Resources and Rural Development 8,427,100.00 52,942,249.15 27,500,000.00 53,500,000.00 557,750.85+ 57,500,000.00 57,500,000.00 

13 Reform of Government and Governance 225,402,715.48 295,640,517.01 114,721,212.00 308,707,372.00 13,066,854.99+ 325,890,063.00 326,047,563.00 

14 Power 216,811,630.81 253,221,450.64 204,288,296.00 257,288,296.00 4,066,845.36+ 632,370,248.00 632,370,248.00 

17 Road 221,184,357.69 235,628,746.17 236,962,466.00 236,962,466.00 1,333,719.83+ 157,300,702.00 157,300,702.00 

Total Capital Expenditure by Program 918,879,626.65 1,277,272,547.15 921,745,279.00 1,302,792,995.00 25,520,447.85+ 1,500,005,945.00 1,500,163,445.00 

Total Expenditure (Budget Size) 3,178,614,371.28 4,677,406,844.47 3,566,028,816.00 4,099,677,664.00 577,729,180.47- 4,892,677,056.00 4,987,625,310.00 

Budget Surplus/(Deficit) 435,632,966.38 114,422,496.41     114,422,496.41+ 3,392,671,111.00 3,487,461,865.00 

Financing of Deficit by Borrowing               

Internal Loans  

       External Loans 

       Total Loan 

               

Closing Balance 435,632,966.38 114,422,496.41     114,422,496.41+ 3,392,671,111.00 3,487,461,865.00 
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3.2 FIVE YEARS FINANCIAL SUMMARY  

RECEIPT: 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 

 

N N N N N 

Statutory Allocation         2,877,734,900.18  2,561,589,830.91 2,053,900,372.83 1,639,110,424.93 2,003,963,588.46 

Internally Generated Revenue (IGR)              26,863,093.57  3,082,859.07 54,098,872.53 835,638.23 12,671,817.00 

Capital Receipts           

Internal Loan           

BTL Receipts            174,325,833.60  74,224,246.75 106,957,306.89 41,209,348.26 75,917,462.17 

Total Receipt     3,078,923,827.35  2,638,896,936.73 2,214,956,552.25 1,681,155,411.42 2,092,552,867.63 

            

PAYMENT :   

    Employees Compensation            803,946,517.31  699,153,276.45 855,664,425.28 596,830,173.70 1,192,848,550.38 

Overhead Cost            869,401,037.54  412,846,966.62 260,286,265.58 93,785,089.78 278,771,647.18 

Social Benefits            273,283,361.72  150,425,762.46 142,156,286.80 23,912,556.28 82,591,480.28 

Service Wide Vote                1,905,000.00  4,204,865.70 47,148,000.00 1,000,000.00 3,345,470.06 

Loan Repayment           

Capital Expenditure         1,277,272,547.15  918,879,626.65 849,306,233.26 936,133,021.54 431,007,217.04 

BTL Payments            174,325,833.60  74,224,246.75 106,957,306.89 41,209,348.26 75,917,462.17 

Total Payment     3,400,134,297.32  2,259,736,762.63 2,261,518,517.81 1,692,872,205.56 2,064,483,842.11 

            

CASH BALANCES           

Net Cash Surplus/(Deficit) (321,210,469.97) 379,160,174.10 (46,561,965.56) (11,716,794.14) 28,069,025.52 

Opening Cash Balance            435,626,917.38  56,466,743.28 103,028,708.84 114,745,502.98 86,676,477.46 

Closing Cash Balance            114,416,447.41  435,626,917.38 56,466,743.28 103,028,708.84 114,745,502.98 
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ACTUAL RECEIPT FOR 5 YEAR  
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ACTUAL PAYMEN  FOR 5 YEAR 
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ACTUAL RECEIPT AND PAYMEN T 2019 AND 2018  
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4.0 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements of Birnin Gwari Local Government of Kaduna State, 

which underlie the financial information, are set below: 
 

4.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention using IPSAS Cash basis of accounting. The cash 

basis of accounting recognizes transactions and events only when cash or cash equivalents are received or paid. 
 

4.2 ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

Assets are stated at their net values while Liabilities are recognized in full. 
 

4.3 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of current account balances, and placements denominated in Naira and held with 

commercial banks in Nigeria. Cash equivalents are short term, highly liquid investments which are readily convertible to cash 

and so near its maturity dates as to present insignificant risks of changes in value. 
 

4.4 INVESTMENTS  

Shares are stated at cost. 
 

4.5 CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND  

Consolidated Revenue Fund represents the aggregated balance of the revenue and expenditure account after all the recurrent revenue 

and expenditure for the year have been recognized. 
 

4.6 CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND  
Capital Development Fund represents the aggregated balance after the capital receipts and capital expenditure for the year have been 

recognized. It also includes annual transfers from the Consolidated Revenue Fund in line with the amount provided in the annual budget of 

the Local Government. 
 

4.7 STATUTORY ALLOCATION  

Statutory allocation is made up of revenue collected on a monthly basis which represents the Local Governmentôs share of the 

Federation account. The Local Governmentôs share from Federation Account, Share of VAT, Excess Crude receipts etc are all included 

in Gross Statutory Allocation in the financial statements. Statutory allocations are recognized in the financial statements when received. 
 

4.8 INDEPENDENT REVENUE AND RECURRENT EXPENDITURE  

Independent Revenue are recurrent revenue generated by the State from Taxes, Licenses, Fees, Fines, Sales, Earnings, Rent on Government 

Buildings, Rent on Government Land, Repayments, Income from Investments, Reimbursements and other incidental revenue. They are recognized 

in the financial statements when received. Recurrent expenditure is expenditure on Personnel, Pension, Gratuities, Salaries of Statutory Office 

Holders, Other overheads and Public Debt Charges. They are recognized in the financial statements of the State when payments are made. 
 

4.9 CAPITAL COSTS  
Capital costs are recognized in their year of occurrence only. 
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5.0   RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
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aUDIT CERTIFICATE 
 

RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE TREASURER AND THE AUDITOR-GENERAL FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENTS. 
 

Section 69 of the Local Government administration law 2018 of Kaduna State and section 24 of the Public Finance (control and 
management) Act 1958 as amended, require the Treasurer of the Local Government to prepare, sign and present to the Auditor-General for 
Local Governments, statements or abstracts containing the public accounts of Local Governments, showing fully the financial position on the 
last day of each financial year.  My responsibility is to form an independent opinion on the financial statements presented. 
 
 
BASIS OF OPINION 

The financial statements were prepared in accordance with the international public sector accounting standards (IPSAS) cash basis 
while the Audit was conducted in compliance with section 82 of the Local Government Law of 2018 of Kaduna State of Nigeria, and in 
accordance with International Standards of Supreme Audit Institutions (ISSAI) and generally accepted auditing standards.  An audit includes 
examination on a test basis of evidence relevant to the figures disclosed in the financial statements.  The audit was planned and performed to 
obtain information and explanations considered adequate in order to provide sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the 
financial statements are free from material misstatements. 

 
 

OPINION 

Having obtained relevant explanations and information required, the financial statements which include cash flow statement, statement of 
Assets and liabilities, the consolidated revenue fund, the capital development fund and the accompanying notes, in my opinion give a true 
and fair view of the financial transactions of Birnin Gwari  Local Government Council of Kaduna State for the year ended 31st December, 2019. 

 
 

 
ATIKU MUSA FCNA 

                                                                                                             AUDITOR-GENERAL, 
LOCAL GOVERNMENTS, 

KADUNA STATE. 
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STATEMENT NO. 1 

CASHFLOW STATEMENT  

  Note Actual Actual 

    2019 2018 

Cash Flow from Operating Activities:   N N 

Statutory Allocation 1 2,379,877,325.81 2,176,639,743.66 

Share of Value Added Tax 2 497,857,574.37 384,950,087.25 

Independent Revenue 3 26,863,093.57 3,082,859.07 

Total Receipts   2,904,597,993.75 2,564,672,689.98 
        

Recurrent Payments:       

Employees Compensation 4 803,946,517.31 699,153,276.45 

Social Benefits 5 273,283,361.72 150,425,762.46 

Overhead Cost 6 869,401,037.54 412,846,966.62 

CRFC - (Excluding Social Benefits and Public Debt) 7 1,905,000.00 4,204,865.70 

Total Payments   1,948,535,916.57 1,266,630,871.23 
    

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities   956,062,077.18 1,298,041,818.75 
    

Cash Flow from Investing Activities:       

Economic Empowerment Through Agriculture 8 45,605,816.00 37,059,774.00 

Improvement to Human Health 11 85,101,645.09 7,801,450.00 

Enhancing Skills and Knowledge 12 232,787,201.29 131,461,359.60 

Housing and Urban Development 13 76,344,921.80 14,500,006.40 

Environmental Improvement 16   56,231,232.67 

Water Resources and Rural Development 17 52,942,249.15 8,427,100.00 

Reform of Government and Governance 20 295,640,517.01 225,402,715.48 

Power 21 253,221,450.64 216,811,630.81 

Road 24 235,628,746.17 221,184,357.69 

Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities 29 1,277,272,547.15 918,879,626.65 
        

Cash Flow from Financing Activities:       
        

Other Cash Movement       

Below-The-Line Receipts 36 174,325,833.60 74,224,246.75 

Below-The-Line Payments 37 174,325,833.60 74,224,246.75 

Net Movement 

   
        

Net Surplus(Deficit) for the Year   (321,210,469.97) 379,162,192.10 

Opening Balance   435,632,966.38 56,470,774.28 

Closing Balance 38 114,422,496.41 435,632,966.38 
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STATEMENT NO. 2 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

  Note Actual Actual 

    2019 2018 

ASSETS: 

 

N N 

Liquid Assets       

Treasuries and Banks 39 114,422,496.41 435,632,966.38 

Sub Total   114,422,496.41 435,632,966.38 
        

Investments and Other Assets       

Investments 40 12,443,217.00 12,443,217.00 

Sub Total   12,443,217.00 12,443,217.00 
        

Total Assets   126,865,713.41 448,076,183.38 
        

Public Funds:       

Consolidated Revenue Fund 42 114,422,496.41 435,632,966.38 

Capital Development Fund 43     

Other Funds 44 12,443,217.00 12,443,217.00 

Sub - Total: Public Funds   126,865,713.41 448,076,183.38 
        

LIABILITIES:        
        

Public Funds + Liabilities   126,865,713.41 448,076,183.38 
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STATEMENT NO. 3 

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND  

  Note Actual Actual Budget Revised Variance Proposed Proposed 

    2018 2019 2019 Budget2019 2019 Budget 2020 Budget 2021 

  

N N N N N N N 

Opening Balance   56,470,774.28 435,632,966.38   152,601,132.00 283,031,834.38+     

Add: Recurrent Receipts:                 

Statutory Allocation   1,837,726,167.03 2,300,739,751.00 2,071,128,468.00 2,071,128,468.00 229,611,283.00+     

Share of VAT   384,950,087.25 497,857,574.37 445,198,864.00 445,198,864.00 52,658,710.37+     

Ecological Fund from FAAC   54,023,903.47             

NNPC Refunds     6,405,414.39     6,405,414.39+     

Refund From Paris Club   274,611,554.19             

Statutory Allocation From State Government       72,455,580.00 72,455,580.00 72,455,580.00-     

Exchange Rate Difference   10,278,118.97 3,848,715.93     3,848,715.93+     

Share Of Forex Equalization     44,618,762.48     44,618,762.48+     

Excess Bank Charges     5,425,411.64     5,425,411.64+     

Share Of Good & Value Consideration     18,839,270.37     18,839,270.37+     
         

Sub Total: Statutory Allocation   2,561,589,830.91 2,877,734,900.18 2,588,782,912.00 2,588,782,912.00 288,951,988.18+     

Direct Taxes 49     17,366,174.00 17,366,174.00 17,366,174.00-     

Licenses 50     150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00-     

Rates 51     13,863,908.00 13,863,908.00 13,863,908.00-     

Fees 52     16,170,223.00 16,170,223.00 16,170,223.00-     

Fines 53     500,000.00 500,000.00 500,000.00-     

Earnings 55     7,450,320.00 7,450,320.00 7,450,320.00-     

Repayments 58 3,082,859.07 26,863,093.57     26,863,093.57+     
         

Total: Independent Revenue   3,082,859.07 26,863,093.57 55,500,625.00 55,500,625.00 28,637,531.43-     
         

Total Recurrent Receipts   2,564,672,689.98 2,904,597,993.75 2,644,283,537.00 2,644,283,537.00 260,314,456.75+     
         

Total Funds Available   2,621,143,464.26 3,340,230,960.13 2,644,283,537.00 2,796,884,669.00 543,346,291.13+     

Less Recurrent Payments:                 

Employees Compensation 63 699,153,276.45 803,946,517.31 804,229,254.00 804,229,254.00 282,736.69+ 844,440,715.00 886,662,751.00 

Social Benefits 64 150,425,762.46 273,283,361.72 122,322,582.00 274,923,714.00 1,640,352.28+ 128,438,711.00 134,860,646.00 

Overhead Cost 65 412,846,966.62 869,401,037.54 873,986,422.00 873,986,422.00 4,585,384.46+ 917,685,740.00 963,570,023.00 

CRFC - (Excluding Social Benefits and Public Debts) 66 4,204,865.70 1,905,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 95,000.00+ 2,100,000.00 2,205,000.00 

         Total Recurrent Payments   1,266,630,871.23 1,948,535,916.57 1,802,538,258.00 1,955,139,390.00 6,603,473.43+ 1,892,665,166.00 1,987,298,420.00 

Other Cash Movement                 

Below-The-Line Receipts 67 74,224,246.75 174,325,833.60     174,325,833.60+     

Below-The-Line Payments 68 74,224,246.75 174,325,833.60     174,325,833.60-     

Net Movement         

Net Recurrent Funds before Transfers   1,354,512,593.03 1,391,695,043.56 841,745,279.00 841,745,279.00 549,949,764.56+ 1,892,665,166.00 1,987,298,420.00 

Appropriations/Transfers:                  

Transfer to Capital Dev Fund   918,879,626.65 1,277,272,547.15 841,745,279.00 841,745,279.00 435,527,268.15- 1,500,005,945.00 1,500,163,445.00 

Total Appropriations/Tranfers    918,879,626.65 1,277,272,547.15 841,745,279.00 841,745,279.00 435,527,268.15- 1,500,005,945.00 1,500,163,445.00 

Closing Balance   435,632,966.38 114,422,496.41     114,422,496.41+ 3,392,671,111.00 3,487,461,865.00 
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STATEMENT NO. 4  

STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND  

  Note Actual Actual Budget Revised Variance Proposed Proposed 

  

 

2018 2019 2019 Budget2019 2019 Budget2020 Budget2021 

  

N N N N N N N 

Opening Balance 

 

    80,000,000.00 461,047,716.00 461,047,716.00-     

Add: Capital Receipts 

 

              

Transfer from Consolidated Revenue 

 

918,879,626.65 1,277,272,547.15 841,745,279.00 841,745,279.00 435,527,268.15+ 1,500,005,945.00 1,500,163,445.00 

Sub Total: Capital Receipts 

 

918,879,626.65 1,277,272,547.15 841,745,279.00 841,745,279.00 435,527,268.15+ 1,500,005,945.00 1,500,163,445.00 
  

 

              

Total Capital Funds Available 

 

918,879,626.65 1,277,272,547.15 921,745,279.00 1,302,792,995.00 25,520,447.85- 1,500,005,945.00 1,500,163,445.00 

  

 

              

Less: Capital Expenditure (Functional Classification) 

 

              

General Public Services 71 225,402,715.48 295,640,517.01 114,721,212.00 308,707,372.00 13,066,854.99+ 325,890,063.00 326,047,563.00 

Economic Affairs 74 316,124,929.81 415,505,965.16 351,662,174.00 419,662,174.00 4,156,208.84+ 574,371,167.00 574,371,167.00 

Housing  and Community Development 76 238,089,171.76 248,237,218.60 164,668,446.00 252,668,446.00 4,431,227.40+ 337,782,504.00 337,782,504.00 

Health 77 7,801,450.00 85,101,645.09 87,109,896.00 87,109,896.00 2,008,250.91+ 66,000,000.00 66,000,000.00 

Education 79 131,461,359.60 232,787,201.29 203,583,551.00 234,645,107.00 1,857,905.71+ 195,962,211.00 195,962,211.00 

Total Capital Expenditure 

 

918,879,626.65 1,277,272,547.15 921,745,279.00 1,302,792,995.00 25,520,447.85+ 1,500,005,945.00 1,500,163,445.00 

 

  




